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TEACHERS PAY SCALES
Gowda Shri D.B. Chandre

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of States where the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) approved pay scales for teachers of Government and aided engineering colleges have not yet been implemented;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the AICTE has changed the number of seats sanctioned to engineering colleges in the country particularly in the State of Karnataka whereas the counseling for those who appeared in the Common Entrance Test conducted by the Government was in progress;

(d) if so, the details thereof; State-wise and college-wise;

(e) whether the Union Government has not yet releases Rs. 693 crore due to the State Government of Karnataka for implementing the revised University Grants Commission pay scales for the college teachers;

(f) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(g) the time by which the said amount is likely to be released?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a)&(b) : In pursuance of All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) Notification F.No. 37-3/legal/2010 on 05.03.2010, Ministry has invited the proposals from the State Governments in prescribed format for release of Central Share for implementing the revised pay scales. No proposals have been received in the prescribed format from the States as yet.

(c)&(d): The AICTE has accorded approval to establish new technical institutions and increase/variation in intake on the basis of online application submitted by the institutes as per the provisions under Approval Process Handbook 2010. The State-wise and college-wise details o f approval granted for establishment o f new technical institutions and increase/variation in intake has been placed on website of the AICTE, i.e. www.aicte-india.org.

(e) to (g) : Yes, Sir. The State Government of Karnataka has not submitted their proposal in the format prescribed by this Ministry for implementing the revised University Grants Commission (UGC) pay scales under the scheme of 'Improvement in Salary of University and College Teachers'.
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